G
SD
10
V4
5S
1
GSD10V45S
Ultra-Low VF Surface Mount Schottky Barrier Rectifiers
Product Description Features
 High Performance Forward Voltage Drop
 Reliable High Temperature Operation
 Softest, fast switching capability
 150°C Operating Junction Temperature
 Lead Free Finish, RoHS Compliant
 Green Molding Compound (No Br, Sb)
Mechanical Data
Device optimized for ultra-low forward voltage drop
to maximize efficiency in Power Supply
applications.
 Case : TO-277A
 Molder Plastic : UL Flammability Classification
Rating 94V-0
 Device Weight : 0.003 ounces (0.093grams)
Packages
TO-277A
Marking Information
Part Number Package Marking Equivalent Circuit Diagram
GSD10V45SF TO-277A 10V45
YM  A
※ “10V45” GS P/N
※ “YM” Date Code  &  “A” GS Code
2
G
SD
10
V4
5S
Ordering Information
GS P/N
GSD10V45S F
Pb Free Code
Part Number Package Quantity
GSD10V45SF TO-277A 5000 PCS
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics
Rating 25°C Ambient Temperature Unless Otherwise Specified.
Symbol Conditions Values Unit
VRRM Maximum Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 45 V
VRWM Maximum Working Peak Reverse Voltage 45 V
VRM Maximum DC Blocking Voltage 45 V
Instantaneous Forward Voltage At 10A TJ=25°C 0.47
VF*
Instantaneous Forward Voltage At 10A TJ=125°C 0.39~0.42
V
IO Average Rectified Forward Current
(Rated VR-20Khz Square Wave) - 50% duty cycle 10 A
IFSM Peak Forward Surge Current - 1/2 60hz 275 A
IRRM Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (2uS-1Khz) 2 A
TJ=25°C 0.5
IR Instantaneous Reverse Current At VRM
TJ=125°C 100
mA
dv/dt Maximum Rate of Voltage Change (at Rated VR) 10000 V/uS
RθJA Typical Thermal Resistance 60 °C/W
TJ Junction Temperature Range -40 to +150 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -40 to +150 °C
* Pulse width < 300 uS, Duty cycle < 2%
3
G
SD
10
V4
5S
Typical Characteristics
4
G
SD
10
V4
5S
Package Dimension
TO-277A
NoticeVersion_1.0
NOTICE
Information furnished is believed to be accurate and reliable. However Globaltech Semiconductor assumes no
responsibility for the consequences of use of such information nor for any infringement of patents or other rights of
third parties, which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or
patent rights of Globaltech Semiconductor. Specifications mentioned in this publication are subject to change
without notice. This publication supersedes and replaces all information without express written approval of
Globaltech Semiconductor.
CONTACT US
GS Headquarter
 4F.,No.43-1,Lane11,Sec.6,Minquan E.Rd Neihu District Taipei City 114, Taiwan (R.O.C)
 886-2-2657-9980
 886-2-2657-3630
Wu-Xi Branch
 No.21 Changjiang Rd., WND, Wuxi, Jiangsu, China (INFO. &. TECH. Science Park Building A 210 Room)
 86-510-85217051
 86-510-85211238
RD Division
 824 Bolton Drive Milpitas. CA. 95035
 1-408-457-0587